
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

10 January 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost 

Maggie Themistocli 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079, Richard Cursons 01708 432430 or Victoria Freeman 01708 

433862 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk    richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk    

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 8 January 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 January 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to 
[...]
the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 January 2019 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 

December 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 Report Attached 

 
 

6 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 Report Attached 

 
 

7 PE/00665/16 - 90 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (FORMER SOMERFIELD DEPOT SITE) 
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 Report Attached 

 
 

8 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 Report Attached 

 
 

9 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD RM1 1BJ (Pages 23 - 52) 

 
 Report Attached 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

6 December 2018 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 

 
Councillors Paul Middleton and Gerry O’Sullivan were also present for the 
meeting. 
 
There were about 20 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
 
 
32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Kate Ives of Wates 
Residential and Rebecca Taylor (JTP Architects). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 
2018 

 

 

 

The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 

site and construct a residential development to provide for the specific 

needs of residents over the age of 55 currently proposed to comprise the 

following: 

 

 5  blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/6/8/10 storeys) 

 178 new homes proposed providing 26% affordable housing and 

69% private housing 

 88 car parking space, including dedicated cycle/scooter storage 

 Dedicated laybys for drop off and emergency vehicles 

 All units would be oversized i.e. they will meet the larger minimum 

standards required for wheelchair units and will consist of 1 and 2 

bed dwellings – designed to attract elderly ‘downsizers’ 

 Biodiversity enhancements through new planting 

 Community space to facilitate interaction among residents 

 
The main issues raised by members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Security of the site and whether it would become a gated community 

 Important that residents feel safe 

 Where does the CCTV feed go to, who monitors it? 

 Quantum and ratio of car parking provision for residents and visitors 

 Final car parking numbers should take into account limited frequency of 
bus routes 

 Could a bus route be diverted to the site? 

 The use of Dial-a-Ride 

 Management of car parking within and beyond the site (next to the 
existing towers) 

 Potential to remodel/widen the junction to improve access for road users 

 Potential to factor in bus bays near to the junction 

 Details of tenure and allocation policy. Priority should be given to 
Havering residents 

 Manoeuvrability of individual units welcomed, make sure this is carried 
across to lifts and communal areas 

 Suggested minimum age means that residents could still be working.  
How do you ensure that equity from property sale isn’t ‘banked’ rather 
than being invested in a property within the development? 

 Retirement age is 67.  More detail is invited on the target client group 
and how the ‘retirement community’ concept works in practice 

 Post meeting request: ensure that digital connectivity is built into the 
development 
 

 
 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 
2018 

 

 

 

35 PE/00507/2018 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSE, NEW ROAD, 
RAINHAM  
 

The Committee received a developer presentation from Kate Ives of Wates 
Residential and Rebecca Taylor (JTP Architects). 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 
site and construct a residential development currently proposed to comprise 
the following: 
 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/7/9/11 

storeys) 

 202 homes proposed providing 64% affordable and 36% market 

housing. 

 86 car parking spaces below a podium level 

 381 cycle parking spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  

 New open space with cycle link. 

 New opportunities for play space within all planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Include design measures to prevent inappropriate use of the 

pathways as a short cut by vehicles wishing to access New Road 

 The height of the buildings  

 Demonstrate why the heights proposed are acceptable 

 Quantum and ratio of car parking provision for residents and 

visitors, especially as existing on street provision is already 

stretched and bus routes are limited 

 Futureproofing the car parking to enable Electric Vehicle Charging 

points to be incorporated 

 Review level of cycle parking provision.  Could car/cycle parking 

space be used flexibly subject to levels of demand 

 The proposed unit mix and how that compares to the existing unit 

mix within the blocks to be demolished 

 Increased family housing 

 Look at where the smaller units were located in the height stack, 

put the smaller units higher up and the family units lower down to 

enable easier access 

 Consider the material choice.  Make sure that the buildings are 

attractive, especially given the nature of the blocks coming down 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 
2018 

 

 

 

 Air quality: what consideration has been given to that? 

 Is there an ability to open up the green roofs for access?  

 Daylight and sunlight: detail invited on how that works 

 Post meeting request: ensure that digital connectivity is built into 

the development 

 
36 PE/00213/2017 - JOINT VENTURE SCHEME (BRIDGE CLOSE, 

ROMFORD)  
 
At the commencement of the meeting officers advised that the item had 
been withdrawn. 
 
 

37 P1152.18 - LAND AT CROW LANE, SANDGATE CLOSE  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION and that the Head 
of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives to secure those matters as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed d
[...]
rt. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
10 January 2019 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00213/2017 

Location: BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD 

Ward:      ROMFORD TOWN 

Description: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 

AND ERECTION OF UP TO 1070 HOMES, 

3FE PRIMARY SCHOOL WITH 

ASSOCIATED NURSERY, HEALTH HUB, 

PEDESTRIAN/ CYCLE BRIDGE OVER 

RIVER ROM, VEHICULAR ACCESS TO 

WATERLOO ROAD, PUBLIC OPEN 

SPACE AREAS, RELOCATION OF 

HAVERING ISLAMIC CULTURAL 

CENTRE, EXISTING BUSINESSES  AND 

AMBULANCE STATION  

Case Officer:    WILLIAM ALLWOOD 

 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

Strategic Committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and 

to comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1.2 These proposals have been the subject of discussions since 2016, but latterly 

pre-application meetings with Officers of the London Borough of Havering 

(LBH) have taken place on the 16th October 2018, 15th November 2018, and 

the 13th December 2018, with further meetings timetabled as part of a 

Planning Performance Agreement. A pre-application meeting also took place 

with the Greater London Authority (GLA) on the 08th November 2018.  The 

scheme has also been presented to the London Borough of Havering’s 

Quality Review Panel (QRP) on the 10th December 2018. 

 

1.3 The scheme has continued to be developed following feedback from the pre-

application meetings and the QRP. 

 

1.4 The proposed development is a Joint Venture between the London Borough 

of Havering, and First Base. 

  

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.1      Initial Proposals 

 

2.2 These proposals are continuing to evolve as discussions continue, but the 

Development Brief as identified in accordance with the Joint Venture Business 

Plan states that the scheme should deliver the following: 

 

 1,070 new homes 

 3FE Primary school, with associated Pre-School Nursery 

 Health Hub (1,662 sq.m) 

 New pedestrian/cycle bridge over River Rom 

 East-West connection with new crossing on Waterloo Road 

 New public open spaces for local and wider community including space for       

children to play 

 

Page 8



2.2     Site and Surroundings  

 

2.4 The proposed site comprises an area of 2.97 hectares, and is located to the south of 

the London Liverpool Street to Colchester main railway line, and to the east of 

Waterloo Road, which includes residential content; the Havering Islamic Cultural 

Centre (HICC) faces onto Waterloo Road. The southern boundary of the site is to the 

rear of the Ambulance Station and Oldchurch Road, which again includes residential 

content; the eastern boundary is formed by the River Rom. 

2.5 The site is highly accessible to public transport and other services; it is 500 

metres (12 minutes’ walk) to the Romford railway station and has a PTAL of 

6a. 

2.6      Planning History 

 

2.7 None directly relevant to these proposals  

 

2.8 Planning Policy  

 

2.9 National Planning Policy Framework 2018 

 London Plan 2016 

 Draft London Plan 2018 

London Borough of Havering Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 

DPD 2008  

 Romford Area Action Plan DPD 2008 -  ROMSSA2 – Bridge Close 

London Borough of Havering Romford Town Centre Development Framework 

2015  

 London Borough of Havering Proposed Submission Local Plan 2016 – 2031 

 

 3 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

 

3.1 The main planning issues raised by the application that the Committee must 

consider are: 

  

 Principle of development 

Page 9



 Density and Site Layout 

 High Quality Design 

 Housing provision, including affordable housing 

 Regeneration 

 Permeability and highways matters   

 Relocation of existing uses, including the existing residential, the Havering 

Islamic Cultural Centre and Ambulance Station  

 Mitigating flood risk 

 Archaeology 

 Microclimate 

 Sustainable Design and Construction 

 Secured by Design 

 Servicing Management 

 

3.2       Financial and Other Mitigation 

 

3.3 Any subsequent planning application will be supported by a package of 

measures secured under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or 

the Community Infrastructure Levy (as appropriate), to mitigate impacts of the 

proposed development . 

 

Conclusions 

 

3.4 The proposed development has been considered recently at three pre-

application meetings with Officers at London Borough of Havering (LBH), and 

a meeting with the GLA; the Quality Review Panel has also assessed the 

scheme. The evolution of the scheme detail is at a relatively early stage, but 

main parameters and details are starting to evolve. Further discussions will 

take place with the GLA and Officers of LBH, in accordance with the agreed 

Planning Performance Agreement. 

 

3.5 It is likely that this scheme will come back to this Committee for further review 

as part of the continuing pre-application engagement in the spring of 2019. 

Page 10



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
10 January 2019 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00665/16 

 

Location:     90 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (FORMER  

      SOMERFIELD DEPOT SITE) 

 

Ward:      SOUTH HORNCHURCH 

 

Description: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL LED 

REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 695 

DWELLINGS AND COMMERCIAL 

FLOORSPACE 

 

Case Officer:    MARTIN KNOWLES 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to 

comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

1.2 The redevelopment of the site was previously granted planning permission in 

January 2015 following the approval of application P1813.11 by THE 

Regulatory Services Committee in April 2014.  Permission was granted for 

497 residential units within 18 apartment blocks and terraces of houses 

between 3 and 6 storeys in height.  Although the permission has been 

preserved by implementation through the demolition of the existing building, it 

is extremely unlikely it would be built out as unit sizes do not conform to the 

standards now required as well as the applicant’s wish to revisit the scale of 

development proposed. 

 

1.3 The new scheme for the site has been worked up over the last 18 months and 

had therefore reached a relatively advanced stage prior to the establishment 

of Strategic Planning Committee (SPC).  Nevertheless the applicants have 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



presented their scheme to the Havering Quality Review Panel in December 

and are now seeking the views of SPC before finalising plans for the scheme.  

 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

 

2.1 The proposal is for a residential led redevelopment of the site which at this 

stage is envisaged to compromise the following: 

 

 The construction of 695 residential units in buildings ranging from 3 to 

14 storeys in height; 

 On-site affordable housing totalling 35% on a habitable room basis 

(consisting of 34% affordable rent and 66% shared ownership 

provision)  

 A range of dwelling sizes: 1Bed = 33.8%, 2Bed = 58.7% and 3Bed = 

7.5%; 

 295sqm of office floorspace (Use Class B1) 

 612sqm of non-residential floorspace consisting of flexible 

retail/commercial floorspace (within Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4); 

 residential density of 197 dwellings per ha; 

 349 car parking spaces which equates to an overall parking ratio of 0.5 

car parking spaces per dwelling; 

,  

 Site and Surroundings 

 

2.2 The site is located on the south side of New Road approximately 120m east of 

Marsh Way and 1.1km west of Dovers Corner (1.5km from Rainham Station).  

The site has an area of approximately 3.68 hectares and has recently been 

cleared having previously been occupied by a large warehouse building.  

 

2.3 To the south, the site is bounded by the C2C Shoeburyness to Fenchurch 

Street railway line and the High Speed 1 railway. To the west lies the Beam 

Park site, where the Deputy Mayor of London has recently resolved to  grant 

planning permission for development of 3000 dwellings (837 within Havering) 

as well as a railway station, schools, health centre and commercial 

development – the issue of planning permission is expected shortly following 

completion of a legal agreement. To the north west of the site is a scrap yard 

located adjacent to New Road.  Commercial warehousing is located to the 

east. 

 

Page 12



2.4 The site generally slopes gently down north to south from New Road apart 

from the section immediately adjacent to New Road where the level difference 

is more steeply defined. 

 

2.5 The northern side of New Road in this area is predominantly commercial in 

character with some residential development, beyond which lies the 

residential area of South Hornchurch.  To the south of the site beyond the 

railway line is the Beam Reach 5 Business Park. 

 

2.6 The site lies within the area covered by the Rainham and Beam Park Planning 

Framework. The site is within the London Riverside Opportunity Area 

identified in the London Plan and also within the Rainham and Beam Park 

Housing Zone designated by the Mayor of London. 

  

Planning History 

 

2.7 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

  

P1813.11 - Demolition of existing buildings and comprehensive development 

of the site comprising 170 sqm commercial floorspace within B1, retail and/or 

food and drink uses (A1, A2, A3, A4 & A5) and 497 no. 1, 2,  3, 4 and 5 

bedroom residential units (C3) plus associated energy centre, car and cycle 

parking, landscape, public, communal and private amenity space. Approved 

 

Adjoining site to the west at Beam Park 

P1242.17 - Cross boundary hybrid planning application for the redevelopment 

of the site to include 3,000 residential units (50% affordable); two 3 form entry 

primary schools and nursery (Use Class D1); railway station; supporting uses 

including retail, healthcare, multi faith worship space, leisure, community uses 

and estate management space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1, D1 and D2); 

energy centres; open space with localised flood lighting; public realm with 

hard and soft landscaping; children’s play space; flood compensation areas; 

car and cycle parking; highway works and site preparation/ enabling works– 

Awaiting S106 following approval by Mayor of London. 

 

3 CONSULTATION 

 

3.1 At this stage, it is intended that the following will be consulted regarding any 

subsequent planning application: 

 Greater London Authority (Statutory Consultee) 

 Transport for London (Statutory Consultee) 

 Environment Agency 

 Historic England -Archaeology 

Page 13



 Thames Water 

 Essex and Suffolk Water 

 EDF Energy 

 National Grid/Cadent – Gas 

 LFEPA – Water 

 Fire Brigade 

 Natural England 

 Essex Wildlife 

 Metropolitan Police 

 Network Rail 

 

The following consultees have commented as part of the pre-application process:  

 

3.2 Greater London Authority – generally support the proposal but subject to 

some detailed design and layout considerations. Need justification for 

affordable housing. 

 

4 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  

4.1 In accordance with planning legislation, the developer has undertaken 

consultation with the local community on these proposals as part of the pre-

application process. 

 

5 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

 

5.1 The main planning issues raised by the application that the committee must 

consider are: 

 Principle of development 

 Density, scale and site layout 

 Quality of design 

 Housing mix/affordable housing 

 Parking 

 Other issues 

 

5.2 Principle of development 

 

The site already benefits from implemented planning permission for 

residential development. 

 

Policy CP1 expresses the need for a minimum of 535 new homes to be built 

in Havering each year through prioritising the development of brownfield land 

and ensuring it is used efficiently. The London Plan supersedes the above 

target and increases it to a minimum ten-year target for Havering (2015-2025) 

of 11,701 new homes or 1,170 new homes each year. The proposal for 695 

Page 14



units would represent a significant contribution (6%) to the ten year target. 

The Rainham and Beam Park Planning Framework seeks primarily residential 

development of this site. Development of the site to provide new residential 

units contributing to the housing zone can be considered to be acceptable in 

principle.   

 

 5.3 Density, Scale and Site Layout 

  

London Plan Policy 3.4 requires development to optimise housing output for 

different locations taking account of local context and character, design 

principles and public transport capacity. 

 

 Compared to the permitted scheme on the site, there is proposed to be a 198 

unit number uplift (497 to 695). Previously, the permitted scheme retained the 

access road along the front of the site parallel to New Road, but the proposed 

scheme now seeks to extinguish  this right of way and increases the amount 

of land that can be built upon, which has partly contributed to the ability to 

deliver more units.  At a density of 197 dwellings per hectare across the site, 

the density is more akin to the density guidelines specified in the RBBPF for 

the Beam Park part of the site (180-200 dwellings per hectare) with an 

expectation that density would reduce to a more suburban setting eastwards 

(80-100 dwellings per hectare). By way of comparison, the Beam Park 

development would have a density of 105 dwellings per hectare in phase 1 

(closest to the station). 

 

In terms of the heights of buildings proposed, these range in height from 3 to 

14 storeys, with the highest buildings located toward the western and 

southern parts of the site. Along New Road, approaching from the east it is 

proposed to provide 3 blocks of 5 storeys, rising up to a 6 storey and 9 storey 

block. To the rear of the 5 storey blocks would be three storey townhouses 

with, south of these, three blocks ranging in height (westwards) from 5/7 

storeys to 5/8 storeys to 5/9 storeys with 4 storey link blocks between. To the 

west of the site, adjacent to Beam Park (where a 16 storey building is 

proposed) would be the highest building a linked block of 10/11/14 storeys. 

The RBBPF suggests that heights of buildings on this site should be 4-6 

storeys. However, there is recent departure from these heights on the Beam 

Park site where is was concluded that the site was capable of creating its own 

character – heights at Beam Park vary from 2 to 16 storeys with the greatest 

height concentrated around the proposed station square, but with blocks up to 

7 storeys fronting New Road away from the main station area where New 

Road heights would be 8 storeys. 

 

Given that the density of the proposed scheme and associated height of 

buildings would be a departure from guidance in RBPPF, the acceptability or 

Page 15



otherwise of the proposal would largely depend on the quality of the 

development in terms of the layout, spaces between buildings and individual 

design of bu
[...]
ions) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 20



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 21



 
 

Page 22



 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
10 January 2019 

 

Application Reference:   P1292.15 

 

Location:     23-55 North Street, Romford, RM1 1BJ 

 

Ward:      Romford Town  

 

Description: Redevelopment of 23-55 North Street, 

including the retention of the part built 

structure to provide a mixed use 

development comprising a full planning 

permission for a building (of 6 and 19 

storeys) which  includes 100 dwellings 

(Use Class C3), 842 sq.m. of flexible 

uses at ground floor including retail, 

offices and community uses (Uses 

Classes A1-A4, B1, D1), associated 

basement car parking, cycle parking, 

storage and servicing. 

 

 

Case Officer:    Jacob Lawrence  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is within the categories 

which must be referred to the Mayor of 

London under the Town and Country
[...]
  

8.90 Financial and Other Mitigation 

8.91 The proposal would attract the following section 106 contributions to mitigate 

the impact of the development: 

 

 Affordable Housing 20% to be delivered with a tenure split of 50:50 

between affordable rent and shared ownership.  

 Affordable Housing Review Mechanism (any surplus 60:40 in favour of 

LBH) 

 Contribution of £462,000 towards education.  

 Up to £115,000 towards an active transport contribution to review and 
improve cycling access and parking and pedestrian access around the site 
and in Romford town centre (£115,000) 

 Up To £10,000 towards a Traffic Management Order Review on Angel 
Way to review current waiting and loading restrictions and undertake 
changes to accommodate this development 

 Contribution of £15,000 for the provision of on-street cycle parking in the 

vicinity of the site 

 Future occupiers, businesses and residents, should be prevented from 
obtaining parking permits. 
 

8.92 The proposal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 Up to £204,100 Mayoral CIL towards Crossrail 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Conclusions 

8.93 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the recommended decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD
	7 PE/00665/16 - 90 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (FORMER SOMERFIELD DEPOT SITE)
	8 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	9 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD RM1 1BJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

10 January 2019 (7.30 – 9.50pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Reg Whitney.  Councillor 
Stephanie Nunn substituted for Councillor Whitney. 
 
There were about 20 members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Jonathan Kendall, 
Fletcher Priest Architects. 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and to erect up to 1070 
homes, 3 form entry primary school with associated nursery, health hub, 
pedestrian/cycle bridge over the River Rom, vehicular access to Waterloo 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 January 
2019 

 

 

 

Road, public open space areas, relocation of Havering Islamic Cultural 
Centre, existing businesses and ambulance station. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Ensure that suitable provision is made for the London Ambulance 
Service 

 Opportunity to maximise the River Rom frontage, make the most of the 
space 

 Ensure the riverside path is well lit to prevent anti-social behaviour 

 The historical difficulties in connection with Havering Islamic Cultural 
Centre, relative to hours of use, vehicles attending it and the impact 
upon neighbours and whether it would be better to relocate the Havering 
Islamic Cultural Centre away from the site in the knowledge of these pre-
existing difficulties.  Applicant invited to consider this further. 

 Need to understand what parking management strategy would be 
employed if Havering Islamic Cultural Centre are accommodated on the 
site 

 How will safe access across Waterloo Road be secured? 

 School: how will the play space work? 

 School: practicality of school pick up and drop off given the layout of the 
site.  Invited to consider other options 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed 

 Waste disposal: the applicant is invited to approach that innovatively 
given the extent of the development and the town centre location 

 Further detail on estate management 

 How will flood risk be mitigated? 
 

41 PE/00665/16 - 90 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (FORMER SOMERFIELD 
DEPOT SITE)  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Justin Kelly of 
BPTW, and Greg Pitt of Barton Willmore. 
 
The proposal was for a residential led redevelopment to provide 695 
dwellings and commercial floorspace, currently proposed to comprise the 
following: 
 

 The construction of 695 residential units in buildings ranging from 3 to 14 
storeys in height 

 On-site affordable housing totalling 35% on a habitable room basis 
(consisting of 34% affordable rent and 66% shared ownership provision) 

 A range of dwelling sizes: 1 Bed = 33.8%, 2 BED = 58.7% and 3 BED = 
7.5%. 

 295sqm of office floorspace (use Class B1) 

 612sqm of non-residential floorspace consisting of flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace (within Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4) 

 Residential density of 197 dwellings per ha 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 January 
2019 

 

 

 

 349 car parking spaces which equates to an overall parking ratio of 0.5 
car parking spaces per dwelling. 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Assurances were sought regarding the build quality of the units 

 Detail is sought on why the extant scheme is being changed 

 Further detail is sought on how the scheme responds to the Rainham 
and Beam Park Planning Framework and where it is contrary, what the 
justification is for that? 

 Heights proposed and the justification for this relative to the Framework 

 The low amount of family housing relative to the Framework and what 
was achieved on the adjoining Beam Park site 

 Who would manage the affordable housing units? Is grant available? 

 Details on the allocation policy for the affordable units are sought. 
Preference is for Havering residents first 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed 

 Waste disposal: the applicant is invited to approach that innovatively  

 What opportunities are there to improve north-south connections on the 
back of the scheme? 

 Whether any parking space will be available for commuters and other 
station visitors 

 Need to understand the parking management strategy that will be used 
nearby to the station to prevent commuter parking if no commuter 
provision is made 

 Further detail on estate management 

 Design of the highway, how it works in practice to avoid vehicle and 
pedestrian conflict, particularly for those with a visual impairment 

 
42 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD RM1 1BJ  

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to DEFER the 
application to enable Officers to negotiate with the applicant in relation to: 
 

 Design and height: the Committee suggested that the lower elements 
could be raised and the higher tower should be lowered.  A stepped 
approach should be explored. 

 Affordable housing offer: the Committee were keen to see this 
increased. 

 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


